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KEY DATA
DZ PRIVATBANK

in EUR million 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Performance indicators

Net interest income 106.7 131.8

Commission income 186.4 160.6

Results for the year before tax 66.9 52.2

Cost income ratio (in %) 67.6 61.4

Balance sheet ratios

Loans and advances to banks 3,562 5,176

Due from clients 6,331 6,937

Bonds and other fixed-interest securities 4,357 4,160

Liabilities to banks 3,531 4,716

Liabilities to clients 6,842 6,606

Securitised liabilities 3,353 4,510

Total assets 14,879 16,913

Employee capacities 1,035 1,010
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EXECUTIVE BOARD 
PREAMBLE
2013 was another challenging year for the banking sector: The sovereign debt crisis in the Eurozone and the 
USA has not been fully resolved, central banks are still continuing with an extremely expansive monetary poli cy, 
which has practically led to a zero-interest rate level for years. All of this is heavily putting pressure on revenue 
streams for all banks. It is difficult to counteract this development with cost savings alone, as national and inter-
national regulatory requirements are growing significantly.

DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG has also had to tackle these unfavourable conditions. In addition, for-
ward-looking investments have been made as in previous years. Thanks to the strategic concentration on clients 
of the cooperative financial network Volksbanken Raiffeisenbanken, a strict cost management and the use of 
synergies in the Group, we have successfully mastered this. 

We have kept our promise to secure and increase assets entrusted to us thanks to our innovative and risk-con-
trolled investment process. And we have provided advice openly, honestly and competently. This was confirmed 
to us once again with a truly outstanding result in the FUCHSBRIEFE test “Asset management under test con-
ditions – The European League of Asset Managers” organised by Private Banking Testing Authority. 

We are truly proud that a Swiss bank of German origin finished in first position within Switzerland and con-
tributed to the first rank of DZ PRIVATBANK in the all-time ranking of FUCHSBRIEFE. 

We are fully aware that we will be faced with new challenges in 2014. We are convinced that together we will 
handle the forthcoming responsibilities perceptively and energetically. 

The Executive Board would like to thank management and all employees for their work in 2013 and all custom-
ers for their confidence and trust in our institution. 

Dr. Marion Pester           Dr. Franz Georg Brune           Felix Kirschner
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS' 
REPORT
The Board of Directors advised and supervised the Executive Board during 2013 financial year in accordance 
with legal requirements and the provisions of the articles of incorporation and made decisions on the transac-
tions presented for their approval.

COOPERATION WITH THE EXECUTIVE BOARD
The Executive Board reported regularly, promptly and extensively in verbal and written form to the Board  
of Directors regarding the position and performance of the Company, as well as on the general course of busi-
ness. Furthermore, the Executive Board informed the Board of Directors on a regular basis of future business 
policy, including the strategic and organisational direction of DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG. The commercial 
position of the company, corporate planning and strategy, as well as key financial data, were highlighted in the 
reporting. A particular point of discussion among the Board of Directors was the role of DZ PRIVATBANK 
(Schweiz) AG in the further development of the market presence in private banking and the customer-driven ap-
proach to the market in the sense of the subsidiarity-based division of tasks with the cooperative banks in Ger-
many. The Board of Directors examined the risk situation of the Company and the further development of 
the systems and procedures to control the typical risks for the banking industry. The diverse regulatory chal-
lenges for local financial institutions in Switzerland, which should lead to a better competitive position interna-
tionally in the longer term, were the subject of intensive discussions.

DRAWING UP OF THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The Board of Directors examined the annual financial statements and the operations report for the 2013 finan-
cial year in detail. The audit report of Ernst & Young S. A. was also available. A representative of the auditor, 
Ernst & Young AG, was present at the Board of Directors meeting in which the annual financial statements 
were drawn up. He reported in detail to the Board of Directors on the results of the audit and was available to 
give additional explanations and opinions. The auditors gave an unqualified report. The Board of Directors 
examined the annual financial statements for the 2013 financial year prepared by the Executive Board and 
endorsed the auditor's report.

The Board of Directors thanked the Executive Board and all the employees of DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) 
AG for their work in 2013.

Zurich, 20 February 2014

DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG 
Lars Hille
Chairman of the Board of Directors
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OPERATIONS REPORT
INCOME DEVELOPMENT
The Swiss financial market came under renewed 
pressure; the 2013 reporting year was also marked 
once again by wide-ranging regulatory requirements. 
DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG is meeting this 
challenge by focusing on customers of the cooperative 
financial network under the private banking market 
initiative and implementing targeted cost-cutting 
measures.

On the balance sheet date, net interest income 
amounted to CHF 12.6 million compared with CHF 
16.8 million in the previous year. The decline is pri-
marily due to the fact that expiring tranches of finan-
cial assets are no longer being adequately replaced  
because of the interest rate environment. On the bal-
ance sheet date, financial assets amounted to CHF 
785.1 million (CHF 837.8 million the previous year).

Income from commission and services activities at 
CHF 41.5 million increased by 5 percent compared 
with the previous year’s figure of CHF 39.6 million . 
Gross new money performed very positively, exceeding 
expectations. As at 31 December 2013 DZ PRIVAT-
BANK (Schweiz) AG Assets under Management with 
Swiss Custodian reported CHF 4.9 billion (CHF 5.1 
billion the previous year). This includes assets of CHF 
1.0 billion (CHF 0.3 billion the previous year) from 
decentralised asset management where DZ PRIVAT-
BANK (Schweiz) AG acts as asset manager. An asset 
management ratio of 52% highlights the high accept-
ance of asset management solutions and services.

Income from trading activities amounted to CHF 3.4 
million (CHF 4.0 million the previous year). These 
are almost allclient-led transactions. The Bank did not 
have a proprietary-trading book of any significance. 

Due to contractual services provided inside the 
DZ PRIVATBANK Group for the private banking in-
itiative, there are reciprocal service adjustments.. The 
income from this, totalling CHF 5.9 million (previous 
year CHF 5.2 million), is reflected in the “Other in-
come from ordinary activities” item. 

Gross income amounted to CHF 63.5 million com-
pared with CHF 65.9 million in the previous year. 

Operating expenses (personnel and general admin-
istrative expenditure) totalling CHF 53.4 million  
were around 2% below the previous year’s level of 
CHF 54.5 million. This also includes expenses in  
the amount of CHF 2.0 million (previous year  
CHF 1.9 million) from the service adjustment  
within the DZ PRIVATBANK Group. 

 » THANKS TO THE OPTIMI- 
SATION MEASURES TAKEN 
IN 2013, GENERAL ADMINIS- 
TRATIVE EXPENSES AT CHF 
21.1 MILLION WERE UNDER 
BUDGET DESPITE CONSIDER- 
ABLE INVESTMENTS INTO  
THE FUTURE.

As regards personal expenses, it should be noted that 
the reversal of employer contributions brought about  
a further reduction in the expenses.

DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG therefore closed 
2013 with a gross operating profit of CHF 10.1  
million (previous year CHF 11.4 million). 

Depreciation in an amount of CHF 2.2 million (pre-
vious year 2.1 million), includes the ordinary deprecia-
tion of investments in previous years and also of the cur-
rent year.
 
After taking into consideration the “Value adjust-
ments, provisions and losses” (see Note 3.9 for details), 
“Extraordinary income” and “Taxes” items, the net an-
nual profit was CHF 2.6 million (previous year CHF 
4.0 million).
Our partner banks benefited from our success. Com-
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mission expenses, which reflect the benefits to partner 
banks of their association with us, stood at CHF 13.9 
million at the end of 2013 (previous year CHF 15.7 
million). It will in future remain our primary goal to 
reward the marketing services delivered by our partner 
banks in line with their performance and adequately.

Total balance sheet total was CHF 1.549 billion (pre-
vious year CHF 1.576 billion).

RECEIVABLES FROM BANKS AND CLIENTS
Receivables from banks were CHF 394.0 million 
compared to CHF 395.9 million in the previous year. 
Amounts receivable from clients fell to CHF 54.6 
million compared with CHF 76.4 million in the  
previous year. The Bank focuses here entirely on lend-
ing activities associated with the private client busi-
ness, especially on advancing loans against assets. 

RECEIVABLES FROM BANKS AND CLIENTS
Amounts receivable from banks rose to CHF 281.3 
million compared with CHF 463.1 million in the pre-
vious year. Other amounts receivable from customers 
rose further to CHF 987.2 million compared with 
CHF 843.4 million in the previous year. The reason 
for this was the low interest rates and as previously risk 
aversion on the part of client such that funds were pri-
marily parked in current accounts.

OWN INVESTMENTS (TRADING POSITIONS 
AND FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS IN SECURI-
TIES AND PRECIOUS METALS) 
The securities are mainly bank bonds, with strict cred-
it-rating requirements applied in their selection. Own 
investments on the year end date amounted to CHF 
786.3 million in the reporting year compared with CHF 
840.5 million in the previous year. Positions are moni-
tored on an ongoing basis in close consultation with 
the DZ BANK Group.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND FIDUCIARY 
ACTIVITIES
Contingent liabilities at CHF 22.4 million compared 
with CHF 7/1 million in the previous year rose 

markedly due to fully covered client transactions. Fi-
duciary investments carried out for our clients fell in 
the existing interest environment to CHF 43.2 million 
(previous year CHF 162.7 million).

RISK MANAGEMENT
The bank’s risk policy, confirmed by the Board of Di-
rectors during the December 2013 meeting, forms the 
basis for risk management activities. Clear limits are set 
for the individual measurable risks and we constantly 
monitor whether these are complied with. The risk 
policy is the central legislation regarding all bank risk 
and thus forms the framework for internal procedures.

The bank conducts a risk-concious business strategy as 
part of the core private banking business, which is pe-
riodically audited by the committees. In addition, the 
Bank has rehearsed and functioning procedural and 
monitoring processes. The principle here in particular 
is that any material risks are immediately reported to 
the appropriate line manager and to the internal audit.

The Bank distinguishes and manages the categories 
credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, investment risk, 
operational risk (including legal and taxation risks) as 
well as business and strategic risk (reputation risks, 
regulatory risks, etc.). The Bank’s risks are actively 
measured and monitored.
The Board of Directors, Executive Board and manage-
ment are regularly informed of the Bank’s net assets, 
financial position, liquidity and results of operations 
– and also of potential risks – by means of an appro-
priate management information system. 

DZ PRIVATBANK Schweiz is also included as a con-
trol unit in the integrated risk and capital control sys-
tem of the DZ BANK Group. The limits assigned in 
this context (maximum loss limits) have to be con-
stantly monitored and adhered to. 

The statutory and other regulatory provisions and 
rules of good conduct were met at all times over the 
reporting year. Appropriate and sufficient provision 
was made for all latent and identifiable risks.
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PRIVATE BANKING
For DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG, private bank-
ing has two regional focus points , split into the fol-
lowing sales branches: Private Banking Germany and 
Private Banking International. 

Private Banking Germany is an integral component of 
the private banking market initiative. This ensures 
clearly identifiable contact persons and non-overlapping 
support processes in the DZ PRIVATBANK Group. 
The support we provide to our partner banks is carried 
out primarily from branches in Germany. Teams are 
made up of client advisers from the local cooperative 
bank and specialists from Germany, Luxembourg and 
Switzerland are in charge of joint marketing.

DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG was also tested in 
last year’s mystery shopping test called “Asset Manag-
ers to the test – The European Asset Manager league” 
conducted by the private banking entity of the 
FUCHSBRIEFE publishing house of Zurich. “We see 
above-average performance in consultancy business 
and investment advisory services with many convinc-
ing and positive aspects,” said the testers. 

 » RANKED IN FIRST PLACE IN A 
COUNTRY COMPARISON OF 
SWITZERLAND, DZ PRIVATBANK 
(SCHWEIZ) AG EMPHASISED ITS 
EXPERTISE IN LOCAL COMPETI-
TION AS THE “SPECIALIST FOR 
GERMANY”.

The Private Banking International division is dedicated 
to the support of internationally active clients as well as 
joint market development, together with cooperation 
partners from within the DZ BANK Group. We have 
specialists available to serve US nationals, external asset 
managers, active trading customers and Eastern Euro-
pean customers. 

PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT SOLUTIONS
In 2013, many industrialised nations were still con-
cerned with economic spring-cleaning. The United 
States has indeed already made considerable progress 
in reducing imbalances such as excessive private debt, 
the exaggerated boom in the housing market (sub-
prime crisis) and the capital shortage in the financial 
sector (financial crisis). The US economy is still, how-
ever, marked by the crisis, with below-average growth, 
really high unemployment and a very low inflation 
rate.

In Europe the consequences of the crisis and the ex-
cesses are noticeable in a much more serious way. Eco-
nomic performance in the eurozone in 2013 once 
again fell as in the previous year. The jobless rate was 
at a record high. Some countries had to be saved from 
bankruptcy and in many places debt is still extremely 
high. Over the past year, however, the persistent reces-
sion in the European economic and monetary union 
(EMU) eased off. There are legitimate hopes of an 
economic stabilisation. This will also support the Ger-
man economy, which, although it did not have a reces-
sion 2013, nevertheless remained below potential. 
Emerging economies also lost some impetus during 
the past year. In Asia, economic growth in 2013 may 
have amounted to a good five and half per cent but 
this was in fact the weakest result since 2001. The 
cooling off was essentially attributable to the two 
heavyweights, China and India, which are both far 
from the record growth rates of earlier years and are 
struggling with various structural difficulties.

In this environment, events on the international finan-
cial markets in 2013 were subject to considerable fluc-
tuations. In the final quarter, sentiment on the equi-
ties markets, however, once again brightened up 
considerably. Here it was primarily the prospects of an 
unchanged expansive monetary policy which provided 
momentum to prices. The low pressure on prices al-
lowed the central banks to carry on with their relaxed 
monetary policy. In this context, the European Cen-
tral Bank also lowered the base rate again in November 
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by 25 basis points to a record low of 0.25%. Japan’s 
central bank also continued with its expansive mone-
tary policy. In mid-December, the Fed decided to re-
duce the monthly purchase of securities from 85 billion 
to 75 billion dollars and at the same time decided to 
raise base rates before 2015. In this low-interest-rate en-
vironment which dominated the capital markets in 
2013, positive performance was recorded only in the 
equities investment class, while performance in bonds 
and other investments was uneven or even negative.

On the international bond markets, against a back-
ground of high confidence levels and expectations that 
the US Central Bank (the Fed) would be moving away 
from its expansive monetary policy in the coming 
year, yields on government bonds issued by countries 
deemed secure rose, in some cases sharply. Since early 
2013, yields on ten-year US government bonds have 
climbed from 1.7% to 3.0% and those on ten-year 
Bunds from 1.3% to 1.9%. The general increase in 
risk appetite over the course of the year had a positive 
impact on corporate bonds of European issuers and 
covered bonds. The interest rate differentials with 
bonds from countries seen as safe narrowed considera-
bly, leading to significant gains in corresponding bond 
prices. In contrast, the performance of hard-currency 
bonds issued by developing countries was, on balance, 
negative. 

Events on the international equities markets were char-
acterised by a considerable improvement in investor 
sentiment during 2013. Investors evidenced relief at 
news of the compromise reached over deficit reduction 
in the US budgetary dispute and a wave of positive 
data on the economy’s recent performance. The relaxed 
monetary policy the world over, which has now been in 
effect for some time, also provided momentum. Inves-
tor confidence was, however, temporarily put to the 
test during the reporting period, particularly due to 
fears emanating from the USA about interest rates. 
Overall, the equities markets benefited from a prevail-
ing climate of investor optimism and the lack of credi-
ble investment alternatives. On balance, leading inter-
national equities indices showed considerable gains.

In contrast, the overall commodity market fared less 
well. Gold remains in a bear market. Against the 
backdrop of rising real yields and the tapering of the 
US bond purchasing programme, sustained inflows 
from products traded on the stock exchange also 
weighed heavily on gold prices in the second half of 
the year. At USD 1,204.94, the trading price in 2013 
ended at close to its annual low point. High stock lev-
els and fears about the economic situation in China 
also led to sharp declines in copper and industrial met-
als in the first half. China’s continued economic devel-
opment as a dominant purchaser remains a decisive 
factor in this section of the commodity market. On 
the energy market, the strong growth in supply result-
ing from shale oil extraction in the US is a structural 
stress factor. Likewise, the potential recommissioning 
of production facilities in Libya and Iran is increas-
ingly likely, which will raise the supply surplus on the 
oil market.

In this capital market environment, we achieved a sat-
isfactory performance for our management mandates, 
both in absolute terms and relative to the alternative 
universe, and, adjusted for risks, in comparison to our 
competitors. In traditional portfolios with the euro as 
the reference currency, performance ranging from 
+0.2% (defensive) to +19.63 (offensive) was achieved, 
depending on their risk. Our capital protected man-
dates also performed well. Our 2015 tranche with 100 
percent capital protection rose by 2.9%. A particularly 
good performance was recorded in the second quarter 
of 2013 also for the newly-launched investment con-
cept for foundations. In this area we achieved an an-
nual performance of 5.3 per cent. In view of the sharp 
fall in gold prices last year by around 30%, there was a 
negative annual performance for the investment option 
with a strategic portion of physical gold (swiss gold 
plus: - 6.9 per cent, world gold plus: - 6.5 percent).  
For both investment options, the positive performance 
from the respective equities segment did not compen-
sate for the fall in gold prices. 
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 » THE PERSONAL ASSET MAN-
AGEMENT MANDATE ENJOYED 
STRONG DEMAND DURING 
THE REPORTING PERIOD. 

The mandate experienced high inflows. The number 
of mandates nearly doubled.

PRODUCT AND PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT
2013 was a good year for foundation management ser-
vices. The strategy of continuing to further develop 
our solutions based on requirements fully paid off. 
This was proved by the results of an intensive audit of 
our performance conducted by independent testers. 
The FUCHSBRIEFE publishing house endorsed as 
“recommended” the offering of DZ PRIVATBANK, 
which took part in the competition “The best manag-
ers for foundation assets” for the first time in 2013. 
The testers’ verdict: “DZ PRIVATBANK is outstand-
ing compared to many competitors”. Our competitive-
ness in foundation management is also clearly evident 
in our direct customer business. As a result of our at-
tractive foundation solutions, assets under manage-
ment rose by about EUR 50 million compared with 
the previous year. On the basis of this successful inter-
pretation, the customer supply side was built up in 
2014 and the positive trend further strengthened by 
targeted joint marketing with the cooperative banks. 
In order to provide even better and integrated advice 
to foundation client groups in all required areas, we 
expanded our range of services and are now working 
on areas such as bookkeeping, accounting and annual 
financial statements with a leading external partner. 
This strategic positioning will ensure our competitive 
position in terms of both pricing and quality in an en-
vironment that is highly competitive and price sensi-
tive, due to the long-lasting phase of low interest rates.

In 2013, demand for our property management ser-
vice also rose considerably. What is driving this trend, 
furthermore, is customers’ desire for broader diversifi-
cation of their overall assets over all asset classes. 

The property consultancy service package is focused 
on demand and includes support to customers restruc-
turing their property portfolio (e. g. through the inter-
mediary of experts or brokers operating nationwide) 
and increasing value through rejuvenation, realloca-
tion and expansion. Having successfully handled spe-
cific construction and real estate related issues, our cli-
ent services department managed to achieve a high 
level of client satisfaction and win additional financing 
transactions for the Volksbanken Raiffeisenbanken 
group by arranging profitable real estate investments.

OUTLOOK FOR 2014
In most forecasts at the turn of the year, the outlook 
for the world economy in 2014 remained confident. 
We also anticipate a significant upturn over the 
course of the year, although the growth rate will not 
yet return to pre-crisis levels. The acceleration is ex-
pected to be characterised mainly by economic devel-
opment in industrialised countries. The economic re-
covery in the US will continue, despite the political 
wrangling. Retail sales could rise significantly, as con-
sumer sentiment has noticeably brightened up again 
and capacity utilization in industry is at its highest 
point since June 2008. Confidence in the European 
economy is gradually rising. However, it will only gain 
momentum slowly in 2014. At the moment, there is no 
clear stimulus from the economy in most eurozone 
countries. Over the short term, economic stabilisa-
tion is set to be driven mainly by declining consolida-
tion efforts. Current confidence indicators point to 
economic stabilisation in Japan. The restrictive effect 
of consumer tax increases, which came into force on 
01 April 2014, should be partly offset by another fiscal 
stimulus package. The economic climate in China 
proved robust at the end of the year. Here, growth was 
driven by external trade.

High growth forecasts and confidence levels can also 
be seen on the financial markets. The equity markets 
in particular have already been quite influenced by the 
optimism in prices. Consequently, there was a signifi-
cant expansion in valuations on all key equity markets 
in 2013 and in the first few weeks of 2014, which can 
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mainly be ascribed to rising growth forecasts, On the 
bond markets, against the backdrop of reduced securi-
ties purchasing by the Fed, there was a moderate rise 
in yields on the US bond market. Domestic yields 
cannot be fully decoupled from this, even if the eco-
nomic recovery in the eurozone is comparatively low 
and the ECB’s monetary policy could become more 
expansive. Despite the optimistic economic forecasts, 
investors should expect higher volatility on the finan-
cial markets in 2014 compared with the previous year. 

 » PROFESSIONAL INVESTMENT 
ADVICE AND SERVICES WILL 
THEREFORE REMAIN INDISPEN-
SABLE.

IPCONCEPT (SCHWEIZ) AG
During 2013 financial year the profitability of 
IPConcept (Schweiz) AG remained positive in a 
demanding national and international regulatory 
environment. This performance is attributable to a 
demand-driven portfolio of services and very close  
cooperation with the companies belonging to  
DZ PRIVATBANK S. A., IPConcept (Luxemburg) S. A. 
and DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG. This positive 
performance was supported by cost discipline and  
optimisation of business processes. 

Due to the altered regulatory environment, and the re-
lated adjustments, the volume of funds under manage-
ment fell slightly over the past year. At the end of 
2013, IPConcept (Schweiz) AG managed ten Swiss 
collective investment undertakings (unchanged num-
ber on the previous year) with an asset volume of CHF 
677 million.

IPConcept (Schweiz) AG acts as the Swiss centre of 
fund expertise for DZ PRIVATBANK. This offers 
Swiss fund initiators a professional service in Switzer-
land. IPConcept (Schweiz) AG also allows investment 

funds with EU approval to enter the Swiss market. 
The expansion of fund services is being intensively pur-
sued and in conjunction with IPConcept (Luxemburg) 
S. A., the market position of IPConcept as the biggest 
private label fund management company in the German 
speaking world is being consolidated and further ex-
panded.

HUMAN RESOURCES
At the year end the bank had 213 employees, includ-
ing 6 trainees. The proportion of part-time staff was 
20% and the proportion of female employees was 
34%. The average age of the Bank’s employees is 42 
and the average length of service is eight years. 

The procedural and operative joint growth in the 
Group was also further pursued by HR & Change 
Management and is clearly visible from the harmo-
nised systems for employee assessments and from 
earnings. Following their introduction in late 2012, 
these instruments are now being used for the first 
time with employees. Requirement profiles will also 
be uniformly replaced in all offices and the harmoni-
sation of job specifications will follow in 2014.

In order to measure progress in employee satisfaction, a 
Group-wide survey was conducted for the second time 
in the summer of 2013. The results show an overall pos-
itive trend in a challenging change process.

In the area of training and further occupational develop-
ment, employees in all offices can access a joint offering 
by Group HR & Change Management, which further 
improves the efficiency and focus of the qualitative per-
sonnel planning offering.
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BALANCE SHEETS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 AND 2012

Assets in CHF 000
Details in the 

Notes
31/12/2013 

CHF
Previous year 

CHF
Change 

CHF

Liquid funds 275,117 237,439 37,678

Due from money-market papers issued 1 1 0

Due from banks 394,039 395,906 – 1,867

Due from clients 3.1 54,636 76,430 – 21,794

Mortgage receivables 5,400 0 5,400

Trading holdings in securities and precious metals 3.2 1,168 2,723 – 1,555

Financial assets 3.2, 3.6 785,137 837,801 – 52,664

Equity interests 3.2, 3.3, 3.4 6,004 6,004 0

Tangible fixed assets 3.4 4,567 3,033 1,534

Prepayments and accrued income 10,814 9,556 1,258

Other assets 3.5 11,855 7,284 4,571

Total assets 1,548,738 1,576,177 – 27,439

Total subordinated assets 2,135 2,102 33

Total receivables from group companies and qualified participants 275,632 133,829 141,803

Liabilities in CHF 000
Details in the 

Notes
31/12/2013 

CHF
Previous year 

CHF
Change 

CHF

Due to money-market papers issued 6,537 1,816 4,721

Due to banks 281,250 463,061 – 181,811

Other amounts due to clients 987,245 843,369 143,876

Prepayments and accrued income 21,773 21,551 222

Other liabilities 3.5 11,801 13,036 – 1,235

Value adjustments and provisions 3.9 9,956 5,771 4,185

Reserves for general banking risks 3.9 19,300 19,300 0

Share capital 3.10, 3.11 100,000 100,000 0

Statutory reserve 3.11 90,200 90,200 0

Other reserves 3.11 14,000 0 14,000

Profits carried forward 3.11 4,073 14,050 – 9,977

Net annual profit 3.11 2,603 4,023 – 1,420

Total liabilities 1,548,738 1,576,177 – 27,439

Total liabilities to group companies and qualified participants 275‘128 465,436 – 190,308

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 31 DECEMBER 2013 AND 2012

Off-balance sheet items in CHF 000
Details in the 

Notes
31/12/2013 

CHF
Previous year 

CHF
Change 

CHF

Contingent liabilities 3.1, 4.1 22,447 7‘125 15,322

Irrevocable commitments1 3.1 4‘004 3‘130 874

Derivative financial instruments 4.3

– positive replacement values 2‘681 1‘725 956

– positive replacement values 3‘592 4‘075 – 483

– contract volumes 335,121 221,697 113,424

Trust transactions 4.4 43,182 162,674 – 119,492

1 Incl. payment obligation under deposit guarantee
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INCOME STATEMENTS 2013 AND 2012

Income and expenditure from normal banking business in CHF 000
Details in the 

Notes
31/12/2013

CHF
Previous year

CHF
Change

CHF

Net interest income

Interest and discount income 2‘634 5‘038 – 2,404

Interest and dividend income from trading portfolio 6 5 1

Interest and dividend income from trading portfolio 10‘570 14,375 – 3,805

Interest expense – 639 − 2,591 1,952

Subtotal net interest income 12,571 16,827 – 4,256

Income from commission business and services

Commission income from credit business 41 44 – 3

Commission income from securities and investment business 48,238 48,534 – 296

Commission income from other services 7,143 6,713 430

Commission expense – 13,931 − 15,708 1,777

Subtotal income from commission business and services 41,491 39,583 1,908

Income from trading activities 5.2 3,448 3,999 – 551

Other income from ordinary activities

Other ordinary income 5,984 5,470 514

Subtotal other income from ordinary activities 5,984 5,470 514

Operating expense

Personnel expense: 5.3 – 32,363 − 34,516 2,153

General administrative expense 5.4 – 21,056 − 19,971 – 1,085

Subtotal operating expense – 53,419 − 54,487 1,068

Gross operating profit 10,076 11,391 – 1,315

Depreciation on fixed assets 3.4 – 2,151 − 2,060 – 91

Value adjustments, provisions and losses 3.9 – 8,055 − 298 – 7,757

Profit before extraordinary items – 130 9,033 – 9,163

Extraordinary income 5.5 3,830 16 3,814

Extraordinary expenditure 5.5 0 − 2,800 2,800

Taxes – 1,097 − 2,226 1,129

Net annual profit 2,603 4,023 – 1,420

DISTRIBUTION of profit in CHF 000
31/12/2013

CHF
Previous year

CHF
Change

CHF

Net annual profit 2,603 4,023 – 1,420

Profits carried forward 4,073 14,050 – 9,977

Distributable profit 6,676 18,073 – 11,397

Profit appropriation

Allocation to other reserves 0 − 14,000 14,000

Profits carried forward 6,676 4,073 2,603
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CASH FLOW STATEMENTS 2013 AND 2012

in CHF 000 31/12/2013 Previous year

Inflow Outflow Balance Inflow Outflow Balance

Net annual profit 2,603 4,023

Depreciation on fixed assets 2,151 2,060

Value adjustments and provisions 4,185 46

Change in reserves for general banking risks 2,800

Prepayments and accrued income 1,258 1,514

Accruals and deferred income 222 984

Previous year's dividend

Cash flow from operations (internal financing) 9,161 1,258 7,903 11,427 0 11,427

Share capital

Cash flow from equity transactions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity interests

Other tangible fixed assets 3,685 645

Inflows from fixed asset transactions 0 3,685 – 3,685 0 645 − 645

Due from banks (over 90 days) 108,122 121,813

Due to banks (over 90 days) 80,810

Interbank business 0 108,122 – 108,122 121,813 80,810 41,003

Mortgage receivables 5,400

Due from clients 21,794 31,347

Other amounts due to clients 143,876 184,823

Client business 165,670 5,400 160,270 216,170 0 216,170

Trading holdings in securities and precious metals 1,555 888

Financial assets 52,664 34,709

Capital market transactions 54,219 0 54,219 0 35,597 − 35,597

Other assets 4,571 3,530

Other liabilities 1,235 2,408

Other balance sheet items 0 5,806 – 5,806 3,530 2,408 1,122

Cash flow from banking activities 219,889 119,328 100,561 341,513 118,815 222,698

Liquid funds 37,678 212,187

Due from banks (up to 90 days) 109,989 79,396

Due to banks (up to 90 days) 181,811 57,157

Due from money-market papers issued 7

Due to money-market papers issued 4,721 939

Change in liquidity 114,710 219,489 – 104,779 58,103 291,583 − 233,480

Total inflow 343,760 411,043

Total outflow 343,760 0 411,043 0
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REPORT OF THE STATUTORY AUDITOR TO THE GENERAL MEETING OF DZ PRIVATBANK (SCHWEIZ) AG, ZURICH

AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Zurich, 20 February 2014

As statutory auditor, we have audited the enclosed financial statements of DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG, 
which comprise the balance sheet, income statement, cash flow statement and Notes (pages 14 – 33) for the fi-
nancial year ended 31 December 2013.

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the re-
quirements of Swiss law and the company’s articles of incorporation. This responsibility includes designing, im-
plementing and maintaining an internal control system relevant to the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. The Board of Directors is further responsible 
for selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies and making accounting estimates that are reasonable 
in the circumstances.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDITOR
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our au-
dit in accordance with Swiss law and Swiss Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. An 
audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 
the auditor considers the internal control system relevant to the entity’s preparation of the financial statements in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control system. An audit also includes evaluating the appropri-
ateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made, as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi-
cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

AUDITOR’S OPINION
In our opinion, the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 comply with Swiss law and the 
company’s articles of incorporation.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL REQUIREMENTS
We confirm that we meet the legal requirements on licensing according to the Auditor Oversight Act (AOA) and 
independence (article 728 Code of Obligations (CO) and article 11 AOA), and that there are no circumstances in-
compatible with our independence. In accordance with article 728a paragraph 1 item 3 CO and Swiss Auditing 
Standard 890, we confirm that an internal control system exists, which has been designed for the preparation of 
financial statements according to the instructions of the Board of Directors. We further confirm that the proposed 
appropriation of available earnings complies with Swiss law and the company’s articles of incorporation. We recom-
mend that the financial statements submitted to you be approved.

Ernst & Young AG

Patrick Schwaller Jan Streit 
Licensed audit expert Licensed audit expert 
(Head auditor in charge)
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1. NOTES ON BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS AND STAFF

As of the reporting date DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) 
AG is a wholly-owned subsidiary of DZ PRIVAT-
BANK S. A., Luxembourg, which in turn is 70.04% 
owned by DZ BANK AG Deutsche Zentral-Genos-
senschaftsbank, Frankfurt am Main. 19.04% of the 
shares are owned by WGZ Bank AG Westdeutsche 
Genossenschafts-Zentralbank, Düsseldorf, and 
10.92% by around 200 German cooperative banks.

DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG focuses on the pri-
vate client business and asset management and in-
vestment advice, including loans against securities, 
and represents the centre of excellence of the DZ 
PRIVATBANK Group and the cooperative financial 
network for private banking in Switzerland. Die 
DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG is the sole share-
holder of IPConcept (Schweiz) AG. It is a fund man-
agement company which serves as a centre of excel-
lence on all aspects of funds in Switzerland.

The Bank’s strategic focus is thus on its collaboration 
with the German cooperative financial network. 

As at the end of 2013 the total number of full time 
equivalent staff stood at 189.9 compared with 198.5 a 
year earlier. There are 6 trainees, as in the previous 
year. 

The business activities listed below have a significant 
influence on the Bank’s risk exposure and income 
position.

COMMISSION BUSINESS AND SERVICES
The commission and services activities are the main 
sources of income for DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) 
AG. Commission income originates primarily from in-
vestment advisory services and asset management. 
These services are used primarily by private and in-
stitutional clients.

BALANCE SHEET OPERATIONS
Balance-sheet operations also account for a substantial 
proportion of the Bank’s revenue. In line with the 
overall direction of its lending strategy, the Bank fo-
cuses here on loans backed by securities and on fi-
nancing of property in Switzerland.

DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG’s financial invest-
ments comprise a strategic portfolio of securities with 
a medium to long-term investment horizon. Rating re-
quirements and decision-making procedures are ap-
plied.

Money-market business is short-term. A large propor-
tion of transactions is effected within the Group. The 
structure of the balance sheet is managed by using in-
terest-rate swaps to control interest risk.

TRADING
Almost all our trading in foreign exchange, precious 
metals and securities is related to client-led transac-
tions. The Bank therefore has no significant proprie-
tary-trading holdings.

RISK ASSESSMENT
At its meeting in December 2013 the Board of Di-
rectors addressed the significant risks to which the 
Bank is exposed in its regular review of its risk policy. 
The Bank distinguishes and manages the categories 
credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, investment risk, 
operational risk (including legal and taxation risks) as 
well as business and strategic risk (reputation risks, 
regulatory risks, etc.). Risk-reduction measures and  

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
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internal controls (including reporting) were also in-
cluded in the assessment.

RISK MANAGEMENT
The Board of Directors is the highest governing body in 
the risk management organisation. It establishes the 
risk policy and defines in this the risk philosophy, or-
ganisation and responsibilities as well as risk measure-
ment and risk control. The risk policy is regularly re-
viewed for its suitability and forms the basis for the risk 
management system.

Limits are set for individual risks, and adherence to 
these is monitored continuously. Trading positions 
are valued daily. Responsibility for risk management 
and monitoring is separated at the Executive Board 
level. 

The Board of Directors and all the Bank’s managers 
are regularly informed of its net assets, liquidity, fi-
nancial position and results of operations – and also 
of potential risks – by means of an appropriate man-
agement information and reporting system. As part of 
an efficient risk-control system, a Risk Control Com-
mittee comprising members from different areas 
meets on a regular basis to monitor closely and docu-
ment the above-mentioned risks and define measures. 
Moreover, risks are identified, qualified and assessed 
from information and physical security in the Com-
mittee for Integrated Security.

CREDIT AND DEFAULT RISKS
Credit and default risks are limited by means of risk 
diversification, quality requirements, cover margins 
and counterparty limits (authority rules). They are 
regularly monitored by organisational measures. Ac-
tive lending business is primarily restricted to loans to 
private clients and companies covered by securities, 
guarantees and mortgages, subject to strict applica-
tion of the lending criteria and cover margins, appro-
priate diversification of security portfolios and daily 
scrutiny of positions.

Defined credit-rating requirements are applied when 
selecting our own current investments in line with the 
defined investment strategy. The individual items are 
subject to ongoing and close monitoring.
Appropriate provision is made for all latent and iden-
tifiable risks. 

RISKS INVOLVING INTEREST-RATE CHANGES
Interest-rate risks are periodically calculated and quan-
tified using NPV simulations and model calculations. 
Risk management is performed through suitable bal-
ance sheet measures or by employing financial deriva-
tive instruments. Fundamental decisions relating to 
management of the balance-sheet structure are taken 
by the Treasury Committee, which meets on a regular 
basis.

OTHER MARKET RISKS AND LIQUIDITY RISKS
Market risks affecting the Bank’s own positions in se-
curities, foreign exchange and precious metals are re-
stricted by a risk-limit system and are monitored daily 
The tradability of the Bank’s own positions is re-
viewed regularly. Liquidity risks are monitored as re-
quired by banking legislation and using simulated 
scenarios. 

OPERATIONAL RISKS
Operational risks are restricted by an appropriate and 
effective organisational structure, combined with a 
comprehensive system of directives. Regular staff 
training is conducted to promote risk awareness. The 
Internal Audit department reviews the suitability and 
effectiveness of the internal control system and reports 
the results directly to the Board of Directors.

As part of the implementation of Basel III, the bank 
applies the international approach (SA-BIZ) to credit 
risks and the basic indicator approach (SA-BIZ) to op-
erational risks.

DZ PRIVATBANK Schweiz, as part of the DZ 
BANK Group, is also included as a control unit in the 
integrated risk and capital control system.

COMPLIANCE AND REPUTATION-RELATED AND 
LEGAL RISKS
The Tax, Legal & Compliance Department ensures 
that business operations are carried out in conformity 
with the prevailing regulatory requirements (including 
FINMA Circular 2008/24) and the duty of care of a fi-
nancial intermediary. It also ensures compliance with 
the ongoing requirements and developments emanating 
from the supervisory authority, the legislature and other 
bodies, and that directives and rules are amended in the 
light of regulatory changes. Checks are also made to en-
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sure that the appropriate legal and regulatory specifica-
tions are implemented.

The Data Protection Officer acts as a central point of 
contact for issues concerning data protection and 
makes sure that the appropriate legal and regulatory 
specifications are implemented.

The Bank consults both its own internal advisers and 
external lawyers and taxation specialists to assess legal 
and taxation risks.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY
Capital adequacy is disclosed in accordance with 
FINMA Circular 2008/22 no. 5 in the Annual Report 
of the DZ BANK Group.

OUTSOURCING OF BUSINESS 
Some services are outsourced, primarily for technical 
reasons, in compliance with the relevant FINMA reg-
ulations. Both the Tax, Legal and Compliance De-
partment and Internal Audit ensure that these regula-
tions are observed. All employees of the service 
providers concerned are contractually bound by bank-
ing secrecy, which ensures that confidentiality is main-
tained Apart for the asset management segment, the 
data for account/custody management clients outside 
Switzerland, takes place only in Switzerland.

The following services are affected:
– mail services
–  internal applications (SIC, EUROSIC, SWIFT and 

SECOM/SIX SIS)
–  hardware and servers outsourcing in connection 

with technical support for the client-server structure 
and PCs

–  decentralised and centralised asset management op-
erations

2. ACCOUNTING AND 
VALUATION PRINCIPLES

GENERAL PRINCIPLES
The Bank’s accounts, valuations and balance sheet are 
drawn up in accordance with the requirements of the 
Swiss Code of Obligations (OR), the Swiss Banking Act 
(BankG) and the related ordinance (BankV), as well as 
the guidelines of the Federal Financial Market Author-
ity (FINMA) and the Swiss GAAP FER professional 
recommendations applicable to banks.

All transactions concluded by the balance-sheet date are 
recorded in updated form. All transactions are reported 
in accordance with the trade-date principle.

FOREIGN CURRENCIES
Holdings of foreign exchange and banknotes and pre-
cious metal accounts are converted at the mid-rates on 
the balance sheet date.

Foreign-currency transactions during the year are con-
verted at the rate at the time of the transaction.

Exchange rates for foreign currencies

 2013 2012
EUR 1.2267 1.2074
USD  0.89104 0.91573

LIQUID FUNDS, MONEY MARKET PAPERS, DUE 
FROM BANKS AND BORROWINGS
These items are generally reported at nominal value. 
In the case of discounted papers, the discount is in-
cluded in the income statement over the time to ma-
turity.

Repo transactions are treated as advances covered by 
securities.

The interest income from repo transactions is amor-
tised over the term of the underlying transactions.
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RECEIVABLES FROM CUSTOMERS AND MORT-
GAGE RECEIVABLES
Amounts due from clients are reported at nominal 
value.

Doubtful debts, i. e. in cases where it is unlikely that 
the debtor will be in a position to meet its future obli-
gations, are valued individually and the depreciation is 
covered by itemised bad debt provisions.

Value impairment is measured as the difference be-
tween the book value of the receivable and the amount 
that is likely to be collectible, taking account of coun-
terparty risk and the net proceeds from the sale of any 
collateral.

All amounts due from customers are periodically re-
viewed to identify default risks.

Interest and commission income that is more than 90 
days overdue is not included in the income statement 
until it has been paid.

TRADING HOLDINGS IN SECURITIES AND PRE-
CIOUS METALS 
These are valued and reported at fair value which cor-
responds to a price set on a price-efficient, liquid mar-
ket.

Interest and dividend income from trading holdings in 
securities is credited to the interest and dividend income 
from trading holdings item. No capital refinancing 
costs are charged against the trading profit.

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Held-to-maturity debt instruments are reported in the 
balance sheet at acquisition cost.

Premiums and discounts are entered directly under fi-
nancial investments. Realised gains from early dis-
posal or repayment are entered under other assets/lia-
bilities and amortised over the residual maturity under 
interest income.

Value impairments related to credit rating are reported 
in the income statement under the “Value adjust-
ments, provisions and losses” item.

Equity positions are valued at the lower of cost or mar-
ket value.

Only physical holdings used to cover liabilities arising 
from precious metal accounts are reported under pre-
cious metals. Like liabilities, they are reported at mar-
ket value.

EQUITY INTERESTS
These items are carried at cost, minus write-downs ne-
cessitated by operational factors.

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Investments in tangible fixed assets are capitalised and 
valued according to the historical cost principle if they 
are used over more than one accounting period. Small 
acquisitions are immediately charged to general admin-
istrative expenses.

They are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their 
expected useful life, which is:

Leasehold improvements 
– remaining lease agreement term, 8 years max.

Other tangible fixed assets
– IT hardware, max. of 3 years
– furniture, max. of 8 years
– machinery and equipment, max. of 5 years
– vehicles max. of 5 years 
 (from first registration)
Other (intangible assets)
– IT software, max. of 5 years

Additional depreciation may be applied. The value of 
fixed assets is reviewed annually.

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS AND PROVISIONS
Individual value adjustments are deducted directly 
from the corresponding asset items.
Appropriate provisions are made under this item for 
identifiable risks in off-balance-sheet items and for 
other operationally identifiable risks.

The other provisions may include undisclosed reserves.
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PENSION OBLIGATIONS
The Bank’s employees are affiliated to a contributory 
collective foundation under the Federal Act on pen-
sion benefits (BVG). This takes the form of a de-
fined-contribution scheme. As required by FINMA’s 
accounting regulations, provisions are formed for lia-
bilities to the pension scheme existing as of the bal-
ance sheet date. 

Any commercial benefit (e. g. employer’s contribu-
tion reserve) is not capitalised but reported in the 
notes.

TAXES
Current taxes are reported under this expense item. 
Non-recurrent and transaction-based taxes are not in-
cluded in this item.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES, IRREVOCABLE UNDER-
TAKINGS, CALL AND ADDITIONAL LIABILITIES, 
COMMITMENT CREDITS 
Off-balance-sheet transactions are entered at their 
nominal value. Provisions for risks arising on these 
items are made under the value adjustments and pro-
visions item.

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Financial derivatives are employed in asset and liabil-
ity management and in securities, foreign-exchange 
and precious-metal trading for the account both of 
third parties and of the Bank itself.

Financial derivatives that are outstanding on the bal-
ance sheet date are treated as off-balance-sheet items. 
Replacement costs are given in the Notes, together 
with contract volumes.

All financial derivatives are reported at fair value un-
der Other assets and Other liabilities.

Profit from derivatives used to manage the bal-
ance-sheet structure in order to control interest-rate 
risks is reported in the interest income item.
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3. INFORMATION ON THE BALANCE SHEET

3.1 SUMMARY OF THE COLLATERAL RELATING TO LOANS AND OFF-BALANCE SHEET TRANSACTIONS

in CHF 000 Type of collateral

Mortgage Other collateral No collateral Total

Loans

Due from clients 4 54,501 131 54,636

Mortgage receivables 5,400 5,400

of which residential properties 5,400 5,400

Total loans in financial year 5,404 54,501 131 60,036

Previous year 2,731 73,488 211 76,430

Off-balance sheet

Contingent liabilities 0 22,422 25 22,447

Irrevocable commitments 0 0 4,004 4,004

Total off-balance sheet items 0 22,422 4,029 26,451

Previous year 0 5,306 4,949 10,255

3.2 BREAKDOWN OF TRADING HOLDINGS INTO SECURITIES AND PRECIOUS METALS, FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AND EQUITY INTERESTS

3.2.1 TRADING HOLDINGS IN SECURITIES AND PRECIOUS METALS

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Debt instruments 1,032 2,596

- listed 1,032 2,596

fund units 102 21

Precious metals 34 106

Total trading holdings in securities and precious metals 1,168 2,723

of which securities eligible for use in repo transactions as per liquidity regulations 0 0

3.2.2 FINANCIAL INVESTMENT

in CHF 000 Book value Fair value

Financial year Previous year Financial year Previous year

Debt instruments 783,243 835,095 794,943 846,000

- of which intended to be held to maturity 783,243 835,095 794,943 846,000

Precious metals 1,894 2,706 1,894 2,706

Total financial investments 785,137 837,801 796,837 848,706

of which securities eligible for use in repo transactions 
as per liquidity regulations 327,790 297,874
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3.2.3. EQUITY INTERESTS

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

without market value 6,004 6,004

Total equity interests 6,004 6,004

3.3 DETAILS OF SIGNIFICANT EQUITY INTERESTS

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Company name and registered office Operations Share capital % held % held

Reported in the balance sheet under holdings:

IPConcept (Schweiz) AG, Zurich Investment company CHF 6,500 100% 100%

3.4 MOVEMENTS IN FIXED ASSETS

in CHF 000
Acquisition 

cost
accumulated  
depreciation

Book value end 
of previous 

year Reclassification Investments
Investments 

sold Depreciation

Book value end 
of reporting 

year

Equity interests

Majority interests 7,404 – 1,400 6,004 0 0 0 0 6,004

Total equity interests 7,404 – 1,400 6,004 0 0 0 0 6,004

Tangible fixed assets

Leasehold improvements 5,656 – 5,378 278 0 45 0 – 134 189

Other tangible fixed assets 3,496 – 2,584 912 0 50 0 – 738 224

Other 10,297 – 8,454 1,843 0 3,590 0 – 1,279 4,154

Total fixed assets 19,449 – 16,416 3,033 0 3,685 0 – 2,151 4,567

Additional details in relation to movements in fixed assets Financial year

Fire insurance value of other tangible fixed assets 8,450

Obligations: future operating lease payments 38

3.5 OTHER ASSETS AND OTHER LIABILITIES

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Other assets Other liabilities Other assets Other liabilities

Replacement values from derivative financial 
instruments

Contracts as proprietary trader

- Trading holdings 2,100 1,792 1,725 1,174

- Balance sheet structure management 
(hedging) 581 1,799 0 2,901

Adjustment account 366 0 2,901 550

Other 8,808 8,210 2,658 8,411

Total other assets and liabilities 11,855 11,801 7,284 13,036
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3.6  ASSETS PLEDGED OR ASSIGNED AS SECURITY FOR THE BANK'S OWN LIABILITIES AND ASSETS SUBJECT TO RESERVATION OF TITLE

3.6.1 PLEDGED ASSETS

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Book value of which drawn upon Book value of which drawn upon

Assets pledged

Due from banks 8,100 8,100 8,100 8,100

Financial assets 20,870 394 14,546 211

Total assets pledged 28,970 8,494 22,646 8,311

3.6.2 SECURITIES LENDING AND REPO AGREEMENTS

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Securities lending and repo agreements

Book value of receivables from reverse repurchase transactions 50,000 0

of which with DZ BANK Group 50,000 0

Book value of liabilities arising from reverse repurchase transactions 160,698 444,323

of which with DZ BANK Group 160,698 444,323

Book value of the securities owned by the Bank transferred under repurchase transactions1 111,880 441,904

of which granted an unrestricted right of onward sale of pledge 111,880 441,904

Fair value securities received through reverse repurchase transactions 50,169 0

of which granted an unrestricted right of onward sale of pledge 50,169 0

1 This value is lower than the value of the liabilities because it also includes securities from reverse repo transactions.

3.7 INFORMATION ON PENSION ARRANGEMENTS

Retirement age is generally 64 for women and 65 for men. Policyholders are given the opportunity to take early retirement from the age 
of 58, subject to a reduction in their pension.

In its statutory individual financial statement, as permitted by FINMA Circular 2008//2, the Bank is not reporting any future commercial bene-
fit in its assets, particularly in relation to existing employer-contribution reserves.

The following tabular presentation is provided as required by the accounting regulations (FINMA Circular 2008/2):

Commercial benefit/commercial liabilities and pension expense

Employer contribution re-
serves (AGBR) in CHF 000

Nominal 
value

Non-utilisa-
tion under-

taking
Value 

adjustment
and discount

Balance sheet AGBR result in personnel 
expense

Financial year Financial year Financial year Previous year Financial year Previous year

Collective foundation (BVG) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Commercial benefit in CHF 
000

Over/under-
funding

Portion attributable to the 
Bank

Change 
effecting 

net income

Accrued 
expense Pension expense

Financial year Financial year Previous year Financial year Financial year Previous year

Collective foundation (BVG) 0 0 0 0 0    368  2,664
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3.9 VALUE ADJUSTMENTS, PROVISIONS AND RESERVES FOR GENERAL BANKING RISKS

in CHF 000
Balance at end of 

previous year

Utilisation in con-
formity with des-
ignated purpose

Change to the 
specified purpose 
of provisions (re-

posting)

Recoveries, 
doubtful interest, 
currency-transla-
tion differences

New provisions 
charged to the in-
come statement

Releases charged 
to the income 

statement
Balance at end of 

reporting year

Value adjustments and provisions for 
default risks
(del credere and country risks) 3,284 53 – 1 3,336

Value adjustments and provisions for 
other business risks 240 – 70 170

Other provisions 5,531 14 7,971 – 3,730 9,786

Total value adjustments and provisions 9,055 0 0 67 7,971 – 3,801 13,292

Less value adjustments directly offset 
against assets 3,284 3,336

Total value adjustments and provisions 
as per balance sheet 5,771 9,956

Reserves for general banking risks1 19,300 19,300
1The reserves for general banking risks are taxed.

DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG may be involved in various legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business. For legal proceedings and re-
lated possible obligations and expenditure provisions are made, provided that corresponding outflows are likely and that the amount of 
these can be reliably determined.  
 
Increasing regulation of cross-border financial services transactions also requires adjustments to the previous cross-border business model. The 
Bank has also made provision for existing possible risks arising in this regard.

3.8 OUTSTANDING BOND LOANS

There are no outstanding bond loans.
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3.11 STATEMENT OF EQUITY CAPITAL

Equity capital at start of year in CHF 000

Paid-in share capital 100,000

Statutory reserve 90,200

Reserves for general banking risks 19,300

Distributable profit 18,073

Equity capital at start of year (before distribution of profit) 227,573

+ Net annual profit for financial year 2,603

Equity capital at end of year (before distribution of profit) 230,176

incl.:

Paid-in share capital 100,000

Statutory reserve 90,200

Other reserves 14,000

Reserves for general banking risks 19,300

Distributable profit 6,676

3.10 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDERS WITH HOLDINGS OF MORE THAN 5% OF TOTAL VOTING RIGHTS

Off-balance sheet items in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Total nominal 
value

Number of units Capital entitled 
to dividend pay-

ments

Total nominal 
value

Number of units Capital entitled 
to dividend pay-

ments

Share capital 100,000 20,000 100,000 100,000 20,000 100,000

Significant shareholders and groups of shareholders 
with voting agreements in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

With voting rights: Nominal Share in % Nominal Share in %

DZ PRIVATBANK S. A., Strassen (Luxembourg) 100,000 100%

qualified participants of DZ PRIVATBANK S. A.
– 70.04% DZ BANK AG Deutsche Zentral-Genossenschaftsbank, Frankfurt, Germany
– 19.04% WGZ BANK AG Westdeutsche Genossenschafts-Zentralbank, Düsseldorf 
(Germany)

DZ PRIVATBANK S. A., Strassen (Luxembourg) 100,000 100%

qualified participants of DZ PRIVATBANK S. A.
– 70.00% DZ BANK AG Deutsche Zentral-Genossenschaftsbank, Frankfurt, Germany
– 19.04% WGZ BANK AG Westdeutsche Genossenschafts-Zentralbank, Düsseldorf 
(Germany)
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3.12 MATURITY STRUCTURE OF CURRENT ASSETS AND THIRD PARTY LIABILITIES

On demand At notice Maturity date Total

in CHF 000
Due within
3 months

Due between 3 
and

12 months
Due within
1-5 years after 5 years

Current assets

Liquid funds 275,117 275,117

Due from money-market papers issued 1 1

Due from banks 83,614 60,399 250,026 394,039

Due from clients 20,037 16.628 7,635 8,796 1,540 54,636

Mortgage receivables 3,950 1,450 5,400

Trading holdings in securities and precious 
metals 1,168 1,168

Financial assets 1,894 74,778 103,540 440,876 164,049 785,137

Total current assets in financial year 361,794 20,037 155,755 361,201 451,122 165,589 1,515,498

Previous year 358,745 36,136 174,045 262,178 531,927 187,269 1,550,300

 
Debt capital

Due to money-market papers issued 6,537 6,537

Due to banks 30,482 11,082 239,686 281,250

Other amounts due to clients 945,122 27,520 11,411 3,192 987,245

Total third party liabilities in financial year 982,141 38,602 251,097 3,192 0 0 1,275,032

Previous year 722,207 25,960 546,903 13,055 121 0 1,308,246

Fixed-interest bearing receivables and securities were partially hedged against the risk of interest rate movements with interest-rate swaps 
to the extent that they were not refinanced with the Bank‘s own funds.

3.13 AMOUNTS DUE FROM AND TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES AND LOANS GRANTED TO GOVERNING BODIES

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Due from associated companies 3,013 127,816

Due to associated companies 206 362

Governing bodies comprise members of the governing body for the supervision, monitoring and control (Board of Directors), the executive 
management, the statutory auditors in terms of company law and any companies they control.

Significant transactions with related parties
Staff terms apply to transactions with members of the Executive Board (such as securities transactions and allowances on capital contribu-
tions). Transactions with other related parties are subject to the same terms as those applying to third parties.
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3.15 ASSETS BY COUNTRY/GROUPS OF COUNTRIES

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Absolute Share in % Absolute Share in %

Europe

- Switzerland 440,150 28.4% 406,973 25.8%

- Other European countries 853,539 55.1% 842,164 53.4%

North America 157,929 10.2% 209,196 13.3%

Australia / Oceania 73,187 4.7% 72,139 4.6%

Asia 5,117 0.3% 13,491 0.9%

Other 18,816 1.2% 32,214 2.0%

Total assets 1,548,738 100% 1,576,177 100%

3.14 ANALYSIS OF DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign

Assets

Liquid funds 275,117 237,439

Due from money-market papers issued 1 1

Due from banks 100,921 293,118 112,780 283,126

Due from clients 4,681 49,955 8,430 68,000

Mortgage receivables 5,400

Trading holdings in securities and precious metals 33 1,135 106 2,617

Financial assets 28,221 756,916 29,035 808,766

Equity interests 6,004 6,004

Tangible fixed assets 4,567 3,033

Prepayments and accrued income 5,281 5,533 4,144 5,412

Other assets 9,924 1,931 6,001 1,283

Total assets 440,150 1,108,588 406,973 1,169,204

Liabilities

Due to money-market papers issued 6,537 1,816

Due to banks 12,278 268,972 15 463,046

Other amounts due to clients 143,230 844,015 168,858 674,511

Prepayments and accrued income 20,875 898 21,518 33

Other liabilities 9,192 2,609 12,450 586

Value adjustments and provisions 9,956 5,771

Reserves for general banking risks 19,300 19,300

Share capital 100,000 100,000

Statutory reserve 90,200 90,200

Other reserves 14,000

Profits carried forward 4,073 14,050

Net annual profit 2,603 4,023

Total liabilities 432,244 1,116,494 438,001 1,138,176
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3.16 BALANCE SHEET BROKEN DOWN BY CURRENCY

in CHF 000 CHF EUR USD Other
Precious 
metals Total

Assets

Liquid funds 269,687 4,937 462 31 275,117

Due from money-market papers issued 1 1

Due from banks 119,557 156,043 52,479 6,344 59,616 394,039

Due from clients 20,912 18,055 10,298 5,371 54,636

Mortgage receivables 5,400 5,400

Trading holdings in securities and precious metals 34 968 1 165 1,168

Financial assets 172,291 561,825 49,127 1,894 785,137

Equity interests 6,004 6,004

Tangible fixed assets 4,567 4,567

Prepayments and accrued income 6,213 4,346 243 12 10,814

Other assets 11,317 538 11,855

Total balance sheet assets 615,982 746,712 112,610 11,924 61,510 1,548,738

Delivery commitments arising from foreign-exchange 
spot and forward option transactions 12,531 129,537 41,954 48,184 232,206

Total assets 628,513 876,249 154,564 60,108 61,510 1,780,944

Liabilities

Due to money-market papers issued 6,000 7 530 6,537

Due to banks 666 271,142 2,559 4,160 2,723 281,250

Other amounts due to clients 236,865 552,181 100,502 38,822 58,875 987,245

Prepayments and accrued income 15,807 5,914 43 9 21,773

Other liabilities 10,184 1,610 7 11,801

Value adjustments and provisions 9,956 9,956

Reserves for general banking risks 19,300 19,300

Share capital 100,000 100,000

Statutory reserve 90,200 90,200

Other reserves 14,000 14,000

Profits carried forward 4,073 4,073

Net annual profit 2,603 2,603

Total balance sheet liabilities 509,654 830,854 103,641 42,991 61,598 1,548,738

Delivery obligations arising from foreign-exchange spot 
and forward option transactions 118,850 45,471 50,952 16,626 231,899

Total liabilities 628,504 876,325 154,593 59,617 61,598 1,780,637

Net position per currency 9 – 76 – 29 491 – 88 307
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4.3 DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS OUTSTANDING

in CHF 000 Trading instruments Hedging instruments

Positive replace-
ment values

Negative replace-
ment values

Contract volumes Positive replace-
ment values

Negative replace-
ment values

Contract volumes

Interest rate instruments

Swaps 581 1,799 102,915

Foreign exchange/precious metals

Futures contracts 2,100 1,792 232,206

Total derivative instruments outstanding 2,100 1,792 232,206 581 1,799 102,915

Previous year 1,725 1,174 151,667 0 2,901 70,029

There are no netting contracts.

4.4 FIDUCIARY TRANSACTIONS

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Fiduciary placements with other banks 456 6,956

Fiduciary placements with Group and associated banks 42,726 155,718

Total fiduciary transactions 43,182 162,674

4.  INFORMATION ON THE BALANCE SHEET

4.1 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Guarantees to secure credits 22,447 7,125

Total contingent liabilities 22,447 7,125

Joint and several value added tax liability
DZ PRIVATBANK (Schweiz) AG and IPConcept (Schweiz) AG constitute a value added tax group. They are therefore jointly and severally lia-
ble for sums due from that value added tax group to the Swiss Federal Tax Administration.

4.2 CREDIT GUARANTEES

There are no credit guarantees.
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4.5 CLIENT ASSETS

in CHF million Financial year Previous year

Type of assets

Assets in self-managed collective
investment funds 677 719

Assets with management mandate 3,048 2,339

Other assets managed 2,867 3,063

Total assets under management (including duplications)
of which duplications

6,592
675

6,121
718

Net inflow/outflow (including duplications) 339 80

The client assets include all client assets managed or held for investment purposes. 
Custody assets, i. e. assets held solely for transaction and custody purposes, are excepted.
The net inflow/outflow of funds is derived from the transactions undertaken by clients.  
Interest, commission and expenses charged to clients are therefore not included.

5.2 INCOME FROM TRADING ACTIVITIES

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Foreign exchange and current trading 3,469 3,750

Securities trading 14 246

Precious metals trading – 35 3

Total income from trading activities 3,448 3,999

5.3 PERSONNEL EXPENSE

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Salaries and bonuses, compensation to bank authorities 29,278 28,756

Old-age and surviving dependants' insurance (AHV), disability insurance (IV), unemployment 
insurance (ALV) and other social-security payments 2,339 2,269

Personnel welfare funds1 368 2,664

Other personnel expense 378 827

Total personnel expense 32,363 34,516

1 Employer contribution reserves totalling CHF 2.355 million were released in the year under review.

5. INFORMATION ON THE INCOME STATEMENT

5.1  INFORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT REFINANCING INCOME IN THE INTEREST AND DISCOUNT ITEM

Interest and discount income are not credited with any refinancing costs for trading operations.

31DZ PRIVATBANK (SCHWEIZ) AG
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OPERATIONS REPORT – 2013
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT



5.4 GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Premises 4,380 4,478

IT, equipment, furniture, vehicles and other equipment 6,131 5,977

Other business expenses 10,545 9,516

Total general administrative expenses 21,056 19,971

5.5  EXPLANATORY NOTES ON SIGNIFICANT LOSSES, EXTRAORDINARY INCOME AND EXPENSES, SIGNIFICANT RELEASES FROM 
UNDISCLOSED RESERVES, RESERVES FOR GENERAL BANKING RISKS AND RELEASED VALUE ADJUSTMENTS AND PROVISIONS

in CHF 000 Financial year Previous year

Extraordinary income 3,830 16

Release of undisclosed reserves into value adjustments and provisions 3,801 16

Other extraordinary income 29 0

Extraordinary expenditure 0 2,800

Other extraordinary expenditure 0 2,800

The release of undisclosed reserves in the year under review related to the creation of value adjustments and provisions for other business 
risks.
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COMMITTEES
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

LARS HILLE
CHAIRMAN
Member of the Management Board 
DZ BANK AG Deutsche  
Zentral-Genossenschaftsbank,
Frankfurt am Main 

KARL-HEINZ MOLL
VICE-CHAIRMAN
Member of the Management Board
WGZ BANK AG Westdeutsche Genossen - 
schafts-Zentralbank, 
Düsseldorf 

DR HEINZ WASER
VICE-CHAIRMAN
Chairman of the Board of Directors Waser Shop AG, 
Zurich 

RICHARD MANGER
Member of the Management Board
DZ PRIVATBANK S. A. 
Luxembourg

DR STEFAN SCHWAB
Chairman of the Management Board DZ PRIVAT-
BANK S. A.,
Luxembourg

PROF. DR ROBERT WALDBURGER
Professor of Tax Law at the University of St Gallen 

INTERNAL AUDIT
Urs Galli

EXECUTIVE BOARD

DR MARION PESTER
Chairman

DR FRANZ GEORG BRUNE
Member

FELIX KIRSCHNER
Member

DIVISIONS

PRIVATE BANKING SOUTH
Reinhard Eckl

PRIVATE BANKING NORTH
Dr Christoph Geiseler

PRIVATE BANKING INTERNATIONAL
Dr Rolando Zanotelli  

PRODUCT AND PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT
Dr Davorin Haller

TREASURY
Olivier Schmid

FINANCE
Erich Hegner 

SALES MANAGEMENT – SALES SUPPORT PRIVATE 
BANKING
Dr Armin Schuster 

OPERATIONS
Peter Marty

IT/SERVICES
Burkhard Kapferer
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